agencies with their delayed radio programming work, LA-RICS hoped to have this 
work completed before the 2026 International Federation of Association Football 
(FIFA) World Cup.  

Executive Director Edson stated that Agenda Item I was for an Amendment for 
thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000) with Gencore Candeo, LTD. Dba the 
Genesis Group to integrate a Genesis CAD interface with the MSI CAD interface.  
Executive Director Edson mentioned this would help with interoperability.  

Executive Director reported that Agenda Item J was requesting the Board’s 
approval to accept the 2024 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) 
grant funds which totaled one million one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($1, 
120,000) which would be the final SHSGP allocation that was parsed out over 
several years to pay for the deployment of the system.  Executive Director Edson 
further reported these were reimbursement grants; LA-RICS pays out of their own 
funds and then receives reimbursement from the grant.

[...]

Paul Villalobos) to provide Public Safety Radio Communication Specialist 
Consultant services to the Authority.  Executive Director Edson stated that, if 
approved by the Board, the billed hourly rate would be seventy-five dollars ($75), 
with a contract amount not-to-exceed one hundred thirty thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($130,800), which would be funded by the Subscriber Agreement Revenue, 
which was included in the LA-RICS Fiscal Year 2025-26 Adopted Budget.  
Executive Director Edson further stated the Agreement would have an initial one 
(1) year term commencing upon the date of execution of the Agreement and include

[...]

133 with MSI to include three (3) Change 
Orders and interconnection work required to achieve regional interoperability.  
Executive Director Edson further reported the cost for the work contemplated in 
Amendment No. 133 increased the Maximum Contract Sum in the amount of one 
million, two hundred sixty-five thousand six hundred and thirty-four dollars 
($1,265,634).  

Executive Director Edson went on to say the Change Orders were needed for 
certain work and / or services not covered by the Maintenance Plan to ensure the 
sites remain operable.  Executive Director Edson said one Chage Order is 
necessary to remediate fire damage, which included full generator maintenance

[...]

authorize the Executive Director to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement 
between the Authority and Genesis to allow Genesis to integrate a Genesis CAD 
interface with MSI’s ASTRO 25-CADi in order to improve LA-RICS users / 
subscribers radio capabilities and increase the total contract amount by thirty seven 
thousand two hundred twenty one dollars ($37,221), which would be funded by the 
UASI grants.  

Executive Director Edson further reported that integrating the Genesis CADi into 
MSI’s ASTRO 25-CADi to serve as a full CAD client sending radio commands such 
as Selective Radio Inhibit, Database Snapshot and Call Alert for the Authority and

[...]

Tadeo, Nelson, Walczak, Nigg, Berkuta, Sum, Jimenez, and Hurt.  

MOTION APPROVED. 

J.  ACCEPT 2024 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (SHSGP) 

FUNDS  

Deputy Executive Director Ron Watson presented Agenda Item J, in which Board 

approval was requested for acceptance of one million one hundred twenty thousand 
dollars ($1,120,000) in grant funds from the Fiscal Year 2024 State Homeland 
Security Grant Program (SHSGP) as distributed through the California Governor’s 
Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES).  Deputy Executive Director Watson stated 
the funding would be used to replenish the revolving fund that paid for the final

[...]

5.1.1  In consideration of the performance by Contractor in a manner 

satisfactory to the Authority of the services described in 
Section 3 (Work) to this Contract, including receipt and 
acceptance of such work by the Executive Director, Authority 
agrees to pay Contractor a not to exceed amount of $183,608 
(One Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, Six Hundred and 
Eight Dollars) pursuant to the Schedule of Prices attached to 
this Contract as Exhibit B (Schedule of Prices). The contract 
amount must be inclusive of all costs, direct or indirect, such 
as, but not limited to, materials, labor, permits, transportation,

[...]

3.1 Section 8.1.1 of Section 8.1 (Maximum Contract Sum and Contract Sum – 
General) of the Base Document of the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following:  

8.1.1  The "Maximum Contract Sum" under this Agreement is Two 

Hundred Seventy-Nine Million, Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight 
Thousand, and Seven Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars 
($279,878,753) which includes the Contract Sum and all Unilateral 
Option Sums, as set forth in Exhibit C (Schedule of Payments). 

4. Amendments to Agreement Exhibits.   

4.1 Exhibit C.1 (LMR System Payment Summary) of Exhibit C (Schedule of 
Payments) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit C.1 (LMR